for the biennium ending June 30, 1963, for the purposes of those laws. Any and all provisions of those laws which must be in effect to provide for the appropriation made by this action are extended or reenacted as may be necessary for such purpose. The total amount of the appropriations made hereby shall not exceed the amount originally appropriated by those laws.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 707—H. F. No. 1787

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating money to the commissioner of conservation for construction, repair, and improvement work at Helmer Myre state park.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Helmer Myre State Park; appropriation. There is appropriated from the general revenue fund in the state treasury the sum of \$40,000 to the commissioner of conservation for the following construction, repair, and improvement work at Helmer Myre State Park:
- (1) Development of nature study trails according to the master plan for the park;
- (2) Landscaping, alignment, and parking curb for the entrance road;
- (3) Painting and repairs for all park buildings and fixtures:
- (4) Landscaping of buildings and grounds, including black dirt, sod, bituminous walks, trees, shrubs, and other related supplies;
- (5) Campground development, including gravel roads and spurs, timber barriers, and signs; and
- (6) Partial development of a boating area, including boat dock and ramp, and access road and parking area.
- Sec. 2. Any sums allocated from the appropriation under Chapter 21, 1961 Session Laws, for construction, repair, and improvement work at Helmer Myre state park

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

shall be deducted from the amount of \$40,000 available under section 1, hereof, and the sums so deducted shall revert to the general revenue fund.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 708-H. F. No. 1793

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of municipal court of Minnetonka.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Municipal court of Minnetonka; salary of judge. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Minnetonka is \$4,200 for the year 1961, and thereafter is \$4,800, notwithstanding the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2.
- Sec. 2. [482.45] Minnetonka municipal court. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Laws 1959, Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 709-H. F. No. 1795

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of the municipal court of South St. Paul.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Municipal court of South St. Paul; salary of judge. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of South St. Paul is \$7800, notwithstanding the provisions of Laws of 1959, Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2.
- Sec. 2. [482.46] South St. Paul municipal court. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in sec-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.